A preference share funding arrangement was entered into in the 2021 financial year and the guarantee covenant was formally
renegotiated with Depfin Investments (Pty) Ltd (a subsidiary of Nedbank Limited) to include an Embedded Value per share
covenant in addition to the Market Value per share covenant.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Dividend
The Board declared a final gross dividend of 125 cents per share on 31 August 2023 for the year ended 30 June 2023. The dividend
is subject to dividend withholding tax.

Changes to the Board
Ms. PR Gwangwa resigned as Independent Non-executive Director in August 2023.

There are no other material items to report after the reporting date.

19Clientèle Limited Condensed Group Results for the year ended 30 June 2023

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Transactions between Clientèle Limited and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation. There were no material
changes to the related party transactions during the year.

RESTATEMENT INFORMATION
During the financial year the following errors have been identified and were restated.

Statement of financial position
2022 Adjustments 2022

(R’000) Reviewed
Before

Restatement

Recurring
premium

savings
policies1

Deferred
profit2 Restated

Total equity and reserves  1,142,144 (64,680)  1,077,464
Deferred Acquisition Costs –  4,384  105,175  109,559
Deferred tax asset  85,636  23,923  109,559
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  801,924 (28,262)  773,662
Financial liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss  7,841,618  121,249  7,962,867
Deferred Revenue Liability –  210,491  210,491
Accruals and payables including insurance payables  257,354 (105 316)  152,038

Statement of comprehensive
Income impact
Insurance premium revenue  2,357,704 (139,411)  2,218,293
Revenue from contracts with customers  124,592  89,814  214,406
Other income  48,548 (36,981) 11,567
Fair value adjustment to financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss (171,807)  56,993 (114,814)
Net insurance benefits and claims (433,119)  52,306 (380,813)
Increase/(Decrease) in policyholder liabilities under

insurance contracts  48,542  9,726  58,268
Operating expenses (1,389,176) (323) (52,833) (1,442,332)
Current & deferred tax (225,472)  5,592 (219,880)

Impact on ratios per share
Headline earnings per share 131,45 (4,5) 126,94
Diluted headline earnings per share 131,3 (4,5) 126,80
Earnings per share 129,87 (4,5) 125,36

Impact on cashflow
Profit from operations adjusted for non-cash items  635 019 (15 117)  619 902
Working capital changes (64 831)  15 117 (49 714)

1.	� A reassessment of the product features of certain recurring premium savings policies resulted in a classification and measurement correction from
IFRS 4 to IFRS 9. The Deferred acquisition costs (“DAC”) is calculated using Telesales commission paid on the recurring premium savings policies. It is
amortised over a 3 year period.

2.	� The accounting policy for Clientèle single premium policies is to defer the initial profit (revenue less expenses) on initial recognition and to amortise it
over the life of the contract. The deferred revenue release is disclosed on the statement of comprehensive income within revenue from contracts with